23 LC 112 1459

House Resolution 402

By: Representatives New of the 64th, Kelley of the 16th, Momtahan of the 17th, Smith of the 18th, Gullett of the 19th, and others

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Micah Gravley on his outstanding public service; and for
- 2 other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Micah Gravley has long been recognized by the citizens of this state for the
- 4 vital role that he has played in leadership and his deep personal commitment to the welfare
- 5 of the citizens of Georgia; and
- 6 WHEREAS, he has diligently and conscientiously devoted innumerable hours of his time,
- 7 talents, and energy toward the betterment of his community and state, as evidenced
- 8 dramatically by his superlative service as representative of House District 67; and
- 9 WHEREAS, he was elected to the Georgia General Assembly in November 2012, where he
- served as deputy whip and vice chairman of the House Majority Caucus as well as secretary
- 11 of the Non-Civil Judiciary Committee; and
- 12 WHEREAS, he retired from the Georgia General Assembly in December 2021 after 10 years
- 13 of distinguished and dedicated service, and he now serves as representative of the 14th
- 14 Congressional District on the Georgia Department of Transportation Board; and

23 LC 112 1459

15 WHEREAS, he further serves as vice president of business development for Talitrix, where

- 16 he works with local sheriffs, judges, district attorneys, public defenders, and behavior court
- 17 administrators to increase compliance and decrease recidivism in the monitoring industry;
- 18 and
- 19 WHEREAS, he has earned numerous awards and honors during his exemplary career,
- 20 including being named the 2016 Legislator of the Year by the Georgia Fire Chiefs and Fire
- 21 Fighters Association and the 2016 Legislative Champion by the International Association of
- 22 Fire Fighters; and
- 23 WHEREAS, Micah Gravley has served with honor and distinction, and his vision and
- 24 unyielding commitment to excellence have set the standard for public service; and
- 25 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 26 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.
- 27 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 28 the members of this body recognize and commend Micah Gravley for his efficient, effective.
- 29 unselfish, and dedicated public service to the State of Georgia and extend the most sincere
- 30 best wishes for continued health and happiness.
- 31 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 32 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 33 Micah Gravley.